

Pedersen & Grobelnik ApS

Hjemstedsadresse: Bakkegårdsvej 304, 3050 Humlebæk

CVR-number 16 15 10 76

Annual Report 2020/21

Financial year: 02.04.2020 – 1.04.2021

Approved at the annual general meeting of shareholders on 1 / 9 2021

Johnny Percy Pedersen
Chairman

Contents

Company Information	1
Financial Highlights	2
Management's Review	3
Managements' Statement on the Annual Report	4
Independent Auditors' Report	5
Accounting Policies	8
Income Statement	13
Balance Sheet	14
Equity Statement	16
Group cash flow statement	17
Notes to the annual report	18

Company Information

The Company	Pedersen & Grobelnik Bakkegårdsvej 304 3050 Humlebæk
Executive Board	Henrik Grobelnik Johnny Percy Pedersen
Auditors	Aaen & Co Statsautoriserede revisorer P/S Kongevejen 3 3000 Helsingør
Bank	Nordea Jylland Vest Erhvervscenter Østergade 4-6 DK-7400 Herning
Financial year	2 april - 1 april

Information on calculation of key figures and financial ratios

Key figures t.kr.	2020/21	2019/20	2018/19	2017/18	2016/17
Gross Profit	43.885	25.020	25.384	28.976	26.482
Profit from operations	16.240	3.139	2.489	7.292	4.461
Interest net	767	(748)	(762)	(1.116)	(1.626)
Profit for the year	13.237	1.967	1.316	4.849	2.233
Fixed assets	25.400	20.354	15.527	14.467	15.992
Current assets	78.179	72.798	64.340	63.235	68.163
Total assets	103.579	93.152	79.867	77.702	84.155
Share capital	500	500	500	500	500
Equity capital	54.555	40.882	39.916	39.399	34.551
Deferred tax	501	197	59	-	-
Long-term debt	9.512	11.078	7.861	9.173	18.705
Short-term debt	39.011	40.995	32.031	29.130	30.899
Total liabilities and equity	103.579	93.152	79.867	77.702	84.155
Ratios :					
Return on net assets	15,7	3,4	3,1	9,4	5,3
Liquidity ratio	200,4	177,6	200,9	217,1	220,6
Solvency ratio	52,7	43,9	50,0	50,7	41,1
Return on equity	27,7	4,9	3,3	13,1	6,5
Number of full-time employees	61	50	51	49	47

Explanation of ratios

Return on net assets:	Profit from operations x 100 / Total assets
Liquidity ratio:	Current assets x 100 / Short-term debt
Solvency ratio:	Equity capital x 100 / Total assets
Return on equity:	Profit for the year x 100 / Average equity capital

Management's Review

The Company's business review

The company's most important activities are operating business with property and lease hereof, included investment and ownership of shares in trade- and production companies.

Significant changes in the company's activities and financial affairs

The company have through it's controlling activities expand the revenue and income. Further stable lease income contribute to the annual result.

The 2020/21 income statement for the group shows a profit of DKK 13,236,715 compared to last year's profit of DKK 1,966,603, and the group's balance sheet states an equity of DKK 54,554,647 as of 1 April 2021.

The result and the financial development in the group is found satisfying and fulfil the managements expectation for the year. Further positive development in the group's activities and revenue is expected for the years to come.

Research and development

ActionSportGames A/S has continued its high level of research and development.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events with significant impact on the financial statement have occurred after 1 April 2021.

Management's Statement on the Annual Report

The Executive Board have today discussed and approved the Annual Report for 2. April 2020 – 1 April 2021 of Pedersen & Grobelnik ApS.

The Annual Report was prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 1 April 2021 and of the results of Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year then ended.

In our opinion, the Management's review includes a fair review of the matters discussed in the Management review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Humblebæk, 1 September 2021.

Executive Board

Henrik Grobelnik

Johnny Percy Pedersen

Independent auditors' report

To the shareholders of Pedersen & Grobelnik ApS:

Opinion

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements of Pedersen & Grobelnik ApS for the financial year 2 April 2020 - 1 April 2021, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies, for both the Group and the Parent Company, as well as consolidated statement of cash flows. The Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 1 April 2021, and of the results of the Group and Parent Company operations as well as the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 2 April 2020 - 1 April 2021 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements and Parent Company Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements and Parent Company Financial Statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users of accounting information taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial Statements and Parent Company Financial Statements.

Independent auditors' report

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the Consolidated Financial Statements or the Parent Company Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Independent auditors' report

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that Management's Review is in accordance with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of Management's Review.

Elsinore, 1 September 2021

Aaen & Co. statsautoriserede revisorer p/s

Kongevejen 3, 3000 Helsingør - CVR nummer 33 24 17 63

Søren Appelrod

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne23301

Accounting Policies

Basis of accounting

The Annual Report of Pedersen & Grobelnik ApS for 2020/21 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class C, medium-size enterprises. The accounting policies applied are unchanged compared to the last year.

Accounting policies are unchanged from previous period.

The annual report is presented in DKK

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned, which includes recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Furthermore, all expenses incurred, including depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses, are recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which involves the recognition of a constant effective interest rate over the maturity period. Amortised cost is calculated as original cost less any deductions and with addition/deduction of the cumulative amortisation of any difference between cost and the nominal amount. In this way, capital losses and gains are allocated over the maturity period.

Recognition and measurement take into account predictable losses and risks occurring before the presentation of the Annual Report, which confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date.

Basis of Consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise the Parent Company ActionSportGames A/S and subsidiaries in which the Parent Company directly or indirectly holds more than 50% of the votes or in which the Parent Company, through share ownership or otherwise, exercises control.

On consolidation, items of a uniform nature are combined. Elimination is made of intercompany income and expenses, shareholdings, dividends, and accounts as well as of realised and unrealised profits and losses on transactions between the consolidated enterprises.

The Parent Company's investments in the consolidated subsidiaries are set off against the Parent Company's share of the net asset value of subsidiaries stated at the time of consolidation. Remaining positive differences (goodwill) are included on the balance sheet under intangible fixed assets as goodwill, which are amortised on a straight-line basis on the income statement over 5–10 years.

Accounting Policies

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment, are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement. If foreign exchange positions are considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rate at the balance sheet date and the rate at the time of origin of the receivable or debt is recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets purchased in foreign currencies are measured at the rate of exchange at the date of transaction.

Income statement

Gross profit

Gross profit includes revenue for the year less production costs and less distribution expenses and other external expenses.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement under the percentage-of-completion method. As regards contract work in progress, work in progress is recognised as income according to the stage of completion.

Cost of sales comprises cost incurred to achieve revenue for the year.

Other external expenses comprise expenses for distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, lease expenses, etc.

Employee expenses

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pensions, as well as other social security contributions, etc. made to the entity's employees. The items is net of refunds made by public authorities.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprise items of a secondary nature compared to the core activities of the Company, such as profit from the sale of fixed assets and received contribution to expenses for exploration.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts relating to the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses concerning debt and transactions in foreign currencies as well as extra payments and repayment under the on-account taxation scheme.

Corporation tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred tax adjustments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised in equity.

The entity and its Danish group entities are taxed on a joint basis. The Danish income tax charge is allocated between profit-making and loss-making Danish entities in proportion to their taxable income (full allocation method).

Accounting Policies

Balance sheet

Non – current assets

Intangible fixed assets

Acquired goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life, which is estimated to be 5 years. In determining the economic life, emphasis has been placed on the company's market position, the nature of the company's goods and services and the existing customer base. Management has specifically assessed that this reflects the actual life of goodwill, as this relates to a strategic investment.

Development costs and internally accrued rights, as well as acquired rights and licenses, are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation, or at the recoverable amount, whichever is lower. Development costs are amortised over the life of the product, 3–5 years, while acquired rights are amortised over the remaining patent period, and licenses are amortised over the agreement period, however not exceeding a period of 10 years.

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings, technical plant, machinery and other plant, fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation is based on cost reduced by any expected residual value after the period of use.

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets, which are:

Land and buildings	20 – 40 years
Other plant, fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment	3 – 8 years
Leasehold improvements	5 – 10 years

Gains or losses on sale of property, plant and equipment are calculated as the difference between the sales price less sales expenses and the carrying amount at the time of the sale.

Investments

Deposits, investments are measured at cost.

Accounting Policies

Investments in subsidiaries and associates

The proportionate share of the profit/loss of the individual subsidiaries after tax and full elimination of internal profit/loss and less amortisation of goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

The proportionate share of the profit/loss of the individual associates after tax and full elimination of internal profit/loss and less amortisation of goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are recognised in the balance sheet at the proportionate share of the net asset value of the enterprises calculated under the accounting policies of the Parent Company with deduction or addition of unrealised intercompany profits and losses and with addition or deduction of any remaining value of positive or negative goodwill stated under the purchase method.

Subsidiaries and associates with a negative net asset value are recognized at DKK 0, and any receivables from these enterprises are written down by the Parent Company's share of the negative net asset value to the extent that this is considered irrecoverable. If the negative net asset value exceeds receivables, the remaining amount is recognized in provisions to the extent that the Parent Company has a legal or constructive obligation to cover the subsidiary's losses.

Net revaluation of investments in subsidiaries and associates are transferred to reserve for net revaluation under equity under the equity method to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds the cost less amortization of goodwill.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost according to the FIFO method. In case the net realizable value is lower than cost, write-down is made to this lower value.

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables equals landed cost.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct labour, and direct production costs.

The net realisable value of inventories is stated as sales price less expenses for finalisation and expenses paid to effect sales and is determined considering saleability, obsolescence and development in expected sales price.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to nominal value. The value is reduced by provision for bad debts.

Prepayments and deferred income

Prepayments include expenses incurred in respect of subsequent financial years.

Cash at bank and in hand

Cash at bank and in the hand comprise cash and bank balances.

Accounting Policies

Dividend

Dividend which is expected paid for the year is shown as a separate item under equity. Proposed dividend is recognised as a liability at the time of adoption at the Annual General Meeting.

Corporation tax and deferred tax

The company is jointly taxed with its parent company Sjögren Holding ApS. As a result, current tax receivables are recognised and current tax liabilities in the balance sheet under receivables or debts either to affiliated undertakings.

Deferred tax is measured under the balance sheet liability method in respect of all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. In cases, eg concerning shares, where the computation of the tax may be made according to alternative tax rules, deferred tax is measured on the basis of the intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the value at which the asset is expected to be realised, either by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity and jurisdiction. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Any changes in deferred tax due to changes to tax rates are recognised in the income statement. For this year a tax rate of 22% has been applied.

Debt

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other debt is measured at amortised cost corresponding to nominal value.

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows the Company's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing and financing activities as well as how these cash flows have affected the cash and cash equivalents for the year.

Cash flow from operating activities are presented indirectly and are calculated as the net profit/loss for the year of the Company adjusted for non-cash operating items such as depreciation, amortization and impairment losses, provisions as well as changes in working capital, interest received and paid, payments concerning extraordinary items and corporation tax paid.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise cash flows from acquisitions and disposals of intangible assets, property, plant, and equipment as well as fixed asset investments.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise cash flows from the raising and repayment of long-term debt as well as payment of dividend to the shareholders.

Income statement 2. april 2020 - 1. april 2021

Note	Group		Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20
	43.884.507	25.020.204	2.979.448	2.650.927
	Gross profit			
2	Employee expense	24.378.566	19.607.264	0
5	Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses of property, plant and	3.265.711	2.273.710	332.004
	Profit from ordinary operating activities	16.240.230	3.139.230	2.647.444
	Income from investments in group enterprises	0	0	7.585.936
12				279.929
3	Other finance income	1.920.626	18.705	46.685
4	Other financial expenses	1.153.255	766.701	219.695
	Profit from ordinary activities before tax	17.007.601	2.391.234	10.060.370
6	Tax expense on ordinary activities	3.770.886	424.631	544.367
	Profit	13.236.715	1.966.603	9.516.003
	Result of the group shown as:			
	Result Pedersen & Grobelnik ApS	9.516.003	1.966.603	
	Minority interests	3.720.712	0	
		13.236.715	1.966.603	
	Proposed distribution of results:			
	Proposed dividend recognised in equity	6.000.000	2.000.000	6.000.000
	Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method	0	0	7.585.936
	Transferred to reserve for development	264.184		-720.071
	Minority interests	3.720.712		
	Retained earnings	3.251.819	-33.397	-4.069.933
	Profit for the year distributed	13.236.715	1.966.603	9.516.003

Balance sheet 1. april

Assets

Note	Group		Parent Company		
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20	
7	Goodwill	6.730.540	2.532.914		
8	Acquired patents	566.611	458.754		
9	Completed development projects	3.664.196	2.013.095		
	Development projects in progress and prepaym	58.010	27.265		
	Intangible assets	11.019.357	5.032.028	0	0
10	Land and buildings	10.409.391	10.741.395	10.409.391	10.741.395
11	Leasehold improvements	234.414	412.775	0	0
11	Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment	3.729.558	4.155.456	0	0
	Property, plant and equipment	14.373.363	15.309.626	10.409.391	10.741.395
12	Long-term investments in group enterprises	0	0	43.369.272	35.783.336
	Other long-term receivables	6.871	11.932	0	0
	Investments	6.871	11.932	43.369.272	35.783.336
	Non-current assets	25.399.591	20.353.586	53.778.663	46.524.731
	Inventories	43.781.138	48.570.458	0	0
	Short-term trade receivables	10.358.035	9.681.456	0	0
	Short-term receivables from group enterprises	0	0	0	5.827.087
	Short-term tax receivables	0	296.489	0	0
	Other short-term receivables	670.720	1.189.195	5.868	2.428
	Deferred income assets	6.554.891	8.125.123	32.608	34.338
	Receivables	17.583.646	19.292.263	38.476	5.863.853
	Cash and cash equivalents	16.814.290	4.935.527	5.776.604	1.784.022
	Current assets	78.179.074	72.798.248	5.815.080	7.647.875
	Total assets	103.578.665	93.151.834	59.593.743	54.172.606

Balance sheet 1. april

Liabilities

Note	Group		Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20
Contributed capital	500.000	500.000	500.000	500.000
Reserve for net revaluation according to equity	0	0	31.153.785	23.567.849
Reserve for development expenditure	2.903.321	0		
Retained earnings	37.494.876	38.382.194	9.244.412	14.814.345
Proposed dividend recognised in equity	6.000.000	2.000.000	6.000.000	2.000.000
Shareholders in Pedersen & Grobelnik's share of equity	46.898.197	40.882.194	46.898.197	40.882.194
Minority interests	7.656.450	0		
Equity	54.554.647	40.882.194	46.898.197	40.882.194
Provisions for deferred tax	500.775	196.837	109.869	92.314
13 Provisions	500.775	196.837	109.869	92.314
14 Long-term mortgage debt	9.511.851	11.077.762	9.511.851	11.077.762
Long-term debt	9.511.851	11.077.762	9.511.851	11.077.762
14 Short-term mortgage debt	1.602.715	1.461.346	1.602.715	1.461.346
15 Short-term debt to banks	20.233.717	29.091.428	0	0
6 Short-term tax payables	3.263.857	0	478.312	458.172
Short-term trade payables	5.892.236	5.571.529	0	0
Short-term payables to group enterprises	0	0	781.022	0
Other short-term payables	8.018.867	4.870.738	211.777	200.818
Short-term debt	39.011.392	40.995.041	3.073.826	2.120.336
Total debt	48.523.243	52.072.803	12.585.677	13.198.098
Total liabilities and equity	103.578.665	93.151.834	59.593.743	54.172.606
16 Disclosure of mortgages and collaterals				
17 Disclosure of liabilities under off-balance sheet leases				
18 Contingent liabilities				
19 Disclosure of ownership				

Equity

Group equity

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Minority interests	Reserve for development expenditure	Dividend
Equity capital at the beginning	500.000	38.415.591	0	0	1.000.000
Dividend paid	0	0	0	0	-1.000.000
Retained earnings		-33.397			2.000.000
Equity capital, ending year	500.000	38.382.194	0	0	2.000.000

Equity capital at the beginning	500.000	38.382.194	0	0	2.000.000
Dividend paid	0	-1.500.000	0	0	-2.000.000
Reserve for development expenditure		-2.639.137		2.639.137	
Retained earnings	0	3.251.819	7.656.450	264.184	6.000.000
Equity capital, ending year	500.000	37.494.876	7.656.450	2.903.321	6.000.000

Parent Company equity

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method	Dividend	Equity total
Dividend paid	500.000	14.127.671	24.287.920	1.000.000	39.915.591
Reserve for development expenditure	0	0	0	-1.000.000	-1.000.000
Retained earnings	0	686.674	-720.071	2.000.000	1.966.603
Equity capital, ending year	500.000	14.814.345	23.567.849	2.000.000	40.882.194

Equity capital at the beginning	500.000	14.814.345	23.567.849	2.000.000	40.882.194
Dividend paid	0	-1.500.000	0	-2.000.000	-3.500.000
Retained earnings	0	-4.069.933	7.585.936	6.000.000	9.516.003
Equity capital, ending year	500.000	9.244.412	31.153.785	6.000.000	46.898.197

The share capital is divided in 500 units shares of DKK 1.000 A total amount of DKK 500.000.

Group cash flow statement

Note	2020/21	2019/20
Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax	13.236.715	1.966.603
Decrease (increase) in inventories	-7.459.681	-7.645.516
Decrease (increase) in receivables	-353.768	-1.713.878
Decrease (increase) in trade payables	21.261.700	1.907.558
Depreciation, amortisation expense and impairment losses of	3.265.711	2.273.710
Adjustments of tax expense	3.770.886	424.631
Cash flow from operating activities before finance income (expenses)	33.721.562	-2.786.892
Income taxes paid (refund), classified as operating activities	-663.167	-403.175
Cash flow from ordinary operating activities	33.058.395	-3.190.067
Purchase of intangible assets, classified as investing activities	-3.799.723	-4.625.038
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, classified as investing activities	-1.042.726	-2.368.536
Acquisition of enterprise	-2.559.991	0
Purchase of investments	5.061	8.901
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities	-7.397.379	-6.984.673
Dividends paid, classified as financing activities	-3.500.000	-1.000.000
Incurrence of debt to credit institutions	-10.282.253	10.273.434
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	-13.782.253	9.273.434
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	11.878.763	-901.306
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning balance	4.935.527	5.836.833
Cash and cash equivalents, ending balance	16.814.290	4.935.527

Notes to the annual accounts

	Group		Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20
1 Special posts				
During the financial year, the group companies has received compensation for salary in accordance with the aid Covid-19 packages. The amount is recognized in gross profit under other turnover. The total compensation amount to T.DKK 977.				
2 Employee benefits expense				
Wages and salaries	22.312.909	17.773.415	0	0
Pensions	1.770.391	1.527.597	0	0
Other costs to social security	295.266	306.252	0	0
Total employee benefits expense	24.378.566	19.607.264	0	0
<i>The average number of full-time employees</i>	61	50	0	0
3 Other financial income				
Financial income	1.920.626	18.705	0	0
	1.920.626	18.705	0	0
4 Other financial expenses				
Other interest expenses	1.153.255	766.701	219.695	171.203
	1.153.255	766.701	219.695	171.203
5 Depreciations				
Depreciations, intangible assets	1.350.910	199.130	0	0
Depreciations, property, plant and equipment	1.914.801	2.074.580	332.004	332.004
	3.265.711	2.273.710	332.004	332.004

Notes to the annual accounts

	Group		Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20
6 Tax expense on ordinary activities				
Tax on the taxable income for the year	3.645.904	286.705	526.812	458.172
Increase of provision for deferred tax	124.982	137.926	17.555	17.556
	3.770.886	424.631	544.367	475.728
7 Goodwill				
Purchase price, beginning of year	2.532.914	0		
Additions for the year	4.833.219	2.532.914		
Disposals for the year	0	0		
Purchase price, end of year	7.366.133	2.532.914		
Depreciation, beginning of year	0	0		
Depreciations for the year	627.105	0		
Currency adjustment	8.488			
Reversed depreciation on disposals for the year	0	0		
Depreciations, end of year	635.593	0		
Note book value, end of year	6.730.540	2.532.914		

Notes to the annual accounts

8 Acquired patents	Group	
	2020/21	2019/20
Purchase price, beginning of year	2.022.564	1.970.800
Additions for the year	197.443	51.764
Disposals for the year	1.104.170	0
Purchase price, end of year	1.115.837	2.022.564
Depreciation, beginning of year	1.563.810	1.480.593
Depreciations for the year	89.586	83.217
Reversed depreciation on disposals for the year	1.104.170	0
Depreciations, end of year	549.226	1.563.810
Note book value, end of year	566.611	458.754
9 Completed development projects		
Purchase price, beginning of year	2.129.008	0
Additions from property, plant and equipment	1.969.678	
Additions for the year	1.329.428	2.129.008
Disposals for the year	0	0
Purchase price, end of year	5.428.114	2.129.008
Depreciation, beginning of year	115.913	0
Additions from property, plant and equipment	634.219	
Depreciations for the year	1.013.786	115.913
Reversed depreciation on disposals for the year	0	0
Depreciations, end of year	1.763.918	115.913
Note book value, end of year	3.664.196	2.013.095

Notes to the annual accounts

10 Land and buildings	Group		Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20
Purchase price, beginning of year	12.298.307	12.298.307	12.298.307	12.298.307
Additions for the year	0	0	0	0
Disposals for the year	0	0	0	0
Purchase price, end of year	12.298.307	12.298.307	12.298.307	12.298.307
Depreciation, beginning of year	1.556.912	1.224.908	1.556.912	1.224.908
Depreciations for the year	332.004	332.004	332.004	332.004
Reversed depreciation on disposals for the year	0	0	0	0
Depreciations, end of year	1.888.916	1.556.912	1.888.916	1.556.912
Note book value, end of year	10.409.391	10.741.395	10.409.391	10.741.395

11 Property, plant and equipment	Group	
	Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment	Leasehold improvements
Purchase price, beginning of year	19.590.533	1.754.620
Decrease from intangible assets	-1.969.678	
Additions for the year	2.293.358	20.639
Disposals for the year	12.632.198	72.467
Purchase price, end of year	7.282.015	1.702.792
Depreciation, beginning of year	15.435.077	1.341.845
Decrease from intangible assets	-634.219	
Depreciations for the year	1.383.797	199.000
Reversed depreciation on disposals for the year	12.632.198	72.467
Depreciations, end of year	3.552.457	1.468.378
Note book value, end of year	3.729.558	234.414

Notes to the annual accounts

12 Long-term investments in group enterprises

specified as follows:

	Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20
Purchase price	12.215.487	12.215.487
Additions for the year	0	0
Disposals for the year	0	0
	<u>12.215.487</u>	<u>12.215.487</u>
Value adjustments, beginning of the year	23.567.849	24.287.920
Profit shares for the year	7.585.936	279.929
Dividend	0	-1.000.000
	<u>31.153.785</u>	<u>23.567.849</u>
Net asset value, end of the year	<u>43.369.272</u>	<u>35.783.336</u>
Profit of capital participation:		
Profit share after tax for the year	7.585.936	279.929
	<u>7.585.936</u>	<u>279.929</u>

Subsidiary's:

ActionSportsGames A/S Bjergvangen 1, 3060 Esbjerg, 90% owned.

ActionSportGames UK Ltd. is included in the consolidation and the Subsidiary is claiming exemption from UK audit under section 479a of the Companies Act 2006.

Notes to the annual accounts

	Group		Parent Company	
	2020/21	2019/20	2020/21	2019/20
13 Provisions for deferred tax				
Deferred tax beginning of the year	196.837	58.911	92.314	74.758
Bought deferred tax duiring the year	178.956	0		
Change during the year	124.982	137.926	17.555	17.556
Deferred tax end of the year	500.775	196.837	109.869	92.314
14 Mortgage debt				
Due after 5 years	3.100.988	5.232.378	3.100.988	5.232.378
Due in 1-5 years	6.410.863	5.845.384	6.410.863	5.845.384
Due in 1 year	1.602.715	1.461.346	1.602.715	1.461.346
	11.114.566	12.539.108	11.114.566	12.539.108
15 Debt to banks				
Due after 5 years	0	0		
Due in 1-5 years	0	0		
Due in 1 year	20.233.717	29.091.428		
	20.233.717	29.091.428		

16 Disclosure of mortgages and collaterals

As security for the bank engagement of Pedersen & Grobelnik A/S mortgage debt registered to the mortgager of T.DKK 7.225 and T.DKK 5.000 and mortgage of T.DKK t.kr. 835 and t.kr. 3.300 with mortgage in the property at Bjergvangen 1 at a book value of DKK 10.409.391 a mortgage has been given in the property.

As security for bank loan with Nordea in ActionSportGames A/S the company has presented security in of T.DKK 12.500 in assets, plant and equipment, goodwill, inventories and trade receivables.

17 Disclosure of liabilities under off-balance sheet leases

The Company has entered into operation leasing and leasing agreements for the following amounts:

Obligation to pay rent of T.GBP 1.037 until 31 March 2031

Notes to the annual accounts

18 Contingent liabilities

The company, Pedersen & Grobelnik A/S, acts as the management company for the jointly taxed Danish subsidiaries. The company is jointly and severally liable with the other jointly taxed Group companies for payment of withholding taxes payable and for corporate taxes.

The Danish Customs and Tax Administration has opened a case against ActionSportGames A/S regarding the payment of withheld taxes for royalties paid abroad. ActionSportGames A/S has started collecting documentation from abroad and expects to reduce the tax claim. The tax claim amounts to DKK (thousand) 689, but management expects the tax claim to be reduced significantly.

19 Disclosure of ownership

The following shareholder are recorded in the Company's register of shareholders as holding minimum 5% of the votes or minimum 5% of the share capital:

Greenhouse Holding ApS, Reykjavikgade 4, 2. th., 2300 København S.

Jopi Thofreli Holding ApS, Bakkegårdsvej 304, 3050 Humlebæk.

Dette dokument er underskrevet af nedenstående parter, der med deres underskrift har bekræftet dokumentets indhold samt alle datoer i dokumentet.

This document is signed by the following parties with their signatures confirming the documents content and all dates in the document.

Johnny Percy Pedersen

Som Direktør NEM ID
PID: 9208-2002-2-843575836218
Tidspunkt for underskrift: 06-09-2021 kl.: 12:28:15
Underskrevet med NemID

Johnny Percy Pedersen

Som Dirigent NEM ID
PID: 9208-2002-2-843575836218
Tidspunkt for underskrift: 06-09-2021 kl.: 12:28:15
Underskrevet med NemID

Henrik René Sunke Grobelnik

Som Direktør NEM ID
PID: 9208-2002-2-392112926000
Tidspunkt for underskrift: 06-09-2021 kl.: 12:48:07
Underskrevet med NemID

Søren Appelrod

Som Revisor NEM ID
RID: 1286826806090
Tidspunkt for underskrift: 06-09-2021 kl.: 12:49:24
Underskrevet med NemID

This document has esignatur Agreement-ID: 46fa7e73ZgH243154100

This document is signed with esignatur. Embedded in the document is the original agreement document and a signed data object for each signatory. The signed data object contains a mathematical hash value calculated from the original agreement document, which secures that the signatures is related to precisely this document only. Prove for the originality and validity of signatures can always be lifted as legal evidence.

The document is locked for changes and all cryptographic signature certificates are embedded in this PDF. The signatures therefore comply with all public recommendations and laws for digital signatures. With esignatur's solution, it is ensured that all European laws are respected in relation to sensitive information and valid digital signatures. If you would like more information about digital documents signed with esignatur, please visit our website at www.esignatur.dk.